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In the Spotlight   
On Wednesday, June 24, three major events attracted over a million people to 
downtown Detroit: the National Baptist Congress of Christian Education at 
Cobo, the Tigers versus the Cubs at Comerica Park, and the annual Detroit 
Fireworks along the Riverfront. The MITS Center played a significant role in 
alleviating congestion and securing traffic control during these events by using 
the dynamic message signs located along the freeway to report alternate travel 
routes and traveler information.  Event messages were displayed along the M-10 
(Lodge), I-75 and I-94 freeways to route motorists to the downtown area. For 
the fireworks, the MITS Centerfacilitated planning meetings prior to the event 
and an after-action meeting following the event to discuss traffic control and 
traffic incident management. 
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Call Card

Call Tracking

Mi Drive Web Site

Advanced Traffic Managment System

Quality Assurance/Quality Control

MaintStar

Freeway Courtesy Patrol (FCP) drivers fill out information on 
data cards for each stop (abandoned vehicles), assist 
(occupied vehicles, debris, accidents, etc.), and tow. 

Operators manually enter all incoming and outgoing control 
room calls, including two-way communications, select 
Michigan State Police (MSP) Computer-Aided Dispatch  
entries, and high-impact incident notifications.

Operators inform media and general public about current 
incident information such as lane closures and road 
construction. Real-time camera images are also available.

Data is entered into the Advanced Traffic Management 
System in order to send messages to Dynamic Message 
Signs (DMS) and to post incidents on the Web site.

Comprehensive and systematic quality assurance/quality 
control audit of freeway operations including messaging and 
high-impact notifications (freeway closures, lane closures 
where only one lane is open, and freeway-to-freeway ramp 
closures).

MaintStar manages maintenance issues for all Intelligent 
Transportation System (ITS) equipment, including Dynamic 
Message Signs (DMS) and Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) 
cameras, and tracks work orders and overall ITS 
performance.

June 2009

Total Assists

Total Calls

Total Page Views

Total Incidents

All High-Impact Incidents

System Availability

Summary

4,184

5,839

267,067

374

94% Accurate

DMS: 94%
92%CCTV:
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Calls by Type

Calls by Shift
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No. of CallsAgency
FCP 3,142
Contractors 1,155
City 3
County 60
Federal 0
Fire 1
Local Police Dept. 52
MSP 760
Border 2
MDOT/DIT 469
Media 137
Special Events 8
Transit 1
Parking 0
Airport 0
Animals 0
OTHER 49
Total 5,839

Calls by Weekend Day

June 2009

48%



29%

Abandoned
Vehicles

4%
Accident

6%
Debris

19%
Flat Tire

23%
Mechanical

10%
Other

10%
Out of Gas
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Average Number of 
Dispatches per Weekend: 33
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FCP Assist Type

FCP Assists by Time of Day

FCP Dispatches by Weekday Shift

FCP Average Service Times

June Total: 4,184
Assists2,931

1,253 Abandoned Vehicle Stops 

FCP Dispatches by Weekend Day
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*
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Gas assists during June 2009 (436) dropped over 30 
percent since June 2008 (629). This change 
corresponds well with gas prices. According to the U.S.  
Energy Information Administration, the average price of 
a gallon of regular-grade gas was $3.99 in June 2008 
and $2.64 in June 2009, nearly a 34 percent drop.  

FCP Random Fact & Monthly Totals

June 2009

28%



“This morning at 10:45 a.m. 
I got a flat tire on the Lodge 
just north of 8 Mile.  A very 
kind gentleman named 
Marcus stopped his vehicle 
and helped my husband and 
I with the tire very shortly 
after my husband had come 
to my aid.  This made such 
an impression on me today as 
I felt like the state offered 
such a wonderful service.  I 
really appreciate it and 
wanted to make sure that 
someone knew how helpful 
Marcus was to us.  Thank 
you very much."

FCP Service Area and Assists per Mile

Motorist Quote of the Month:
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2009 

FYTD
Avg.

June 
2009 

June 
2009 

June 
2009 (miles)

Freeway Segment
AVERAGE CLEAR

 TIME (min)
ASSISTS 
PER MILE

AVERAGE RESPONSE 
TIME (min)

TOTAL ASSISTS

FYTD
Avg.

FYTD 
Avg.

FYTD 
Avg.

I-75
Oakland County Line to I-696 469 386.0 12.7 14.2 12.637.0 12.017.210.4
I-696 to I-94 277 254.6 34.6 9.8 12.58.0 12.18.231.8
I-94 to I-96 65 54.1 11.6 8.9 12.05.6 10.410.29.7
I-96 to I-275 202 163.7 5.5 13.0 8.137.0 9.812.94.4

87.6 1,013 858.3 11.6 9.8 12.1 12.3 11.6 11.5
I-94
Washtenaw County Line to M-39 358 334.7 17.3 9.7 9.020.7 10.110.316.2
M-39 to I-75 267 271.3 29.7 11.7 9.19.0 10.610.430.1
I-75 to I-696 287 275.1 28.7 9.0 8.810.0 9.810.627.5
I-696 to St. Clair County Line 228 161.0 10.9 10.0 9.221.0 8.212.07.7

60.7 1,140 1,042.1 18.8 17.2 10.1 10.5 9.0 9.8
I-96
Livingston County Line to I-275/I-696 88 120.6 8.0 16.5 7.411.0 10.014.011.0
I-275/M-14 to M-39 161 151.8 13.4 12.0 7.312.0 10.410.512.6
M-39 to I-75 314 261.9 28.5 8.9 8.511.0 10.113.123.8

34.0 563 534.2 16.6 15.7 11.8 12.7 8.0 10.2
I-275
I-96/I-696 to M-14/I-96 78 95.2 9.8 12.4 7.38.0 10.611.211.9
M-14/I-96 to I-94 160 154.4 13.3 11.1 9.212.0 10.611.612.9
I-94 to I-75 94 79.6 5.4 9.7 8.117.5 10.213.84.5

37.5 332 329.2 8.9 8.8 11.4 11.8 8.4 10.5
I-696
I-96/I-275 to M-10 112 116.9 12.0 17.2 7.09.3 10.612.312.6
M-10 to I-75 118 143.6 13.1 11.0 13.09.0 12.110.616.0
I-75 to I-94 193 199.2 18.6 9.9 12.010.4 9.310.119.2

28.7 423 459.7 14.7 16.0 12.9 10.9 11.0 10.5
I-375I-375 4 6.4 3.3 15.0 3.81.2 10.110.75.4
M-10M-10 (Lodge) 318 301.9 17.8 10.0 8.217.9 10.29.716.9
M-14M-14 76 52.9 11.9 9.7 8.76.4 10.011.18.3
M-39M-39 (Southfield) 262 222.7 18.5 12.4 11.614.2 12.111.815.7
M-5M-5 (Grand River) 18 39.4 1.7 7.0 10.410.3 9.110.73.8
M-8M-8 (Davison) 35 63.9 15.9 10.1 11.12.2 10.99.329.0

Totals 300.7 3,910.84,184 11.4Averages 10.611.3 9.8

Page 5 of 9
June 2009



1. I-696 WB at Ryan

2. I-696 EB at Manistee

3. I-75 NB at Woodward Hghts.

4. I-75 NB at 7 Mile

5. I-75 SB South of 13 Mile
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Unique DMS Messages by Type

Mi Drive Web Site Daily Page Views

Top 5 Recurring Site Requests to Mi Drive Web Site

Incident Communication Accuracy Most Utilized DMS 

High-Impact DMS Messages

Other Communication

%96

%98Web Site Incident Postings
%98Advisory Text Messages

%67Ramp Closure Messages

%98Lane Closure Messages

%100Freeway Closure Messages

%95All High-Impact Messages

%99All Incident Messages
Weekend DMS Snapshot Review

%100

%100

%93

%100

%92
%96

%100

%98

%100

%100

%100

%95

%100

June 2009 May 2009 June 2008

June 2008May 2009June 2009

June 2008May 2009June 2009

69%

13%

9%
4% 4%

http://www.google.com/
http://search.yahoo.com/
http://www.traffic.com/
http://wwwcf.fhwa.dot.gov/
http://www.bing.com/

Does not include Michigan.gov requests (807,036).
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70%

62%

26%

2%

2%

4%

1%
2%

Incidents 62%
Construction 26%
Detour 2%
General Work Crew 2%
Special Events 4%
Weather 1%
Other Unique* 2%
Total: 100%

* Airport, Amber Alert, Border Crossing,     
Location Specific, Safety, and 
Travel Time Unique Messages

June 2009

In June, the 
Mi Drive Web site
experienced the 
most activity on

Mondays.
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On an average
day in June, the 

Mi Drive Web site
received the most hits 

between
4 and 5 p.m.

63%

June 2009

63%
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Total Incidents by Roadway

Total Number of Incidents

Total Incidents per Hour

High-Impact Incident Activity

Severity/Duration by Top 5 Freeways

Single-lane closures equal to 90+ 
minutes, partial closures (more than one 
lane, but not all) equal to 45+ minutes, 
or total closures (all lanes) 20+ minutes

Shoulder closures equal to 90+ minutes, 
single-lane closures between 20 and 89 
minutes, partial closures (more than one 
lane but not all) between 20 and 44 
minutes, and total closures (all lanes) 
less than 20 minutes

Shoulder closures less than 90 minutes, 
single-lane closures or partial closures 
(more than one lane, but not all) less 
than 20 minutes

The duration and/or severity is unknown
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June 
2008

High-impact incidents account for 16% 
of the total incidents in June.
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Total Incident Severity/Duration by Month
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Weekend Construction DMS Message Activity

Total Construction Calls per Month Construction Calls by Day
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Equipment Upgrades
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Equipment Type Maintenance Activity
CCTV
M-39 @ Michigan Upgraded Camera
I-275 @ 6 Mile Upgraded Camera

TOTAL 2
DMS
Southbound M-10 @ Mount Vernon Aligned communication
Control Room MITSC Changed font size
Northbound M-39 @ Puritan Replaced display components
Southbound I-75 @ Canfield Reset for communications restoration
Southbound I-75 @ Clay Reset for communications restoration
Eastbound I-94 @ Allard Reset for communications restoration
Westbound I-94 @ 14 Mile Reset for communications restoration
Westbound I-94 @ North River Road Reset for communications restoration
Westbound I-94 @ Weigh Station (Chesterfield) Cycled power
Eastbound I-96 @ Kensington Replaced and reset modems

TOTAL 10
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